

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/21/2020 4:14 PM

No. 53416-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

In re the Parentage and Support of E.B.

SHELBY BRIGHTHEART
Appellant

and

DAIN OLSEN
Respondent

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

PATRICIA NOVOTNY
Attorney for Appellant
3418 NE 65th Street, Suite A
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

 A. FACTUAL CLARIFICATIONS. 1

 1) The father’s restatement of facts has many inaccuracies.... 1

 2) Dain mischaracterizes an October 2018 hearing. 4

 B. CUSTODIAL CONTINUITY IS NOT ONLY RELEVANT IN CHILD RELOCATION ACT CASES BUT IS A KEY CONCERN.6

 C. THE FATHER FAILS TO ADDRESS KEY ERRORS BY THE TRIAL COURT IN DENYING RELOCATION. 7

 1) The father ignores fundamental errors by the trial court in applying the first CRA factor. 7

 2) The court erred in finding that disrupting E.B.’s contact with his mother would be less disruptive than disrupting his contact with his father. 9

 3) The court erred in weighing a neutral factor against relocation. 10

 4) The father ignores fundamental errors by the trial court in analyzing the fifth CRA factor. 10

 5) Analysis of the sixth relocation factor cannot be based merely on the trial court’s “training and experience.” 15

 6) The court erred in considering the seventh factor..... 16

 7) Dain does not dispute that contact by phone and internet could help to maintain his relationship with E.B. 17

 8) Dain and the court mistake what the ninth factor requires. 18

 9) The tenth factor did not weigh in favor of restraining relocation. 18

10) Summary..... 20

D. THE COURT FURTHER ERRED BY ENTERING THE
FINALPARENTING PLAN WITHOUT HEARING ADDITIONAL
EVIDENCE FROM SHELBY AND BY SANCTIONING HER. .. 20

E. THE FATHER’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES ON
APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED 24

III. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

In re Marriage of Fahey, 164 Wn. App. 42, 262 P.3d 128 (2011)..... 14

In re Marriage of Grigsby, 112 Wn. App. 1, 57 P.3d 1166 (2002).....
..... 13, 14, 24

In re Marriage of Kim, 179 Wn. App. 232, 317 P.3d 555 (2014) 7

In re Marriage of McNaught, 189 Wn. App. 545, 556, 359 P.3d 811
(2015)..... 18

In re Parentage of R.F.R., 122 Wn. App. 324, 93 P.3d 951 (2004) 7

In re Parenting & Support of K.B.K., No. 43560-8-II, 2013 WL 5230677
(Wn. App. Sept. 10, 2013)..... 7, 15

In re Pellanda, No. 48338-6-II, 2017 WL 499470 (Wn. App. Feb. 7, 2017)
..... 7, 24

Kearney v. Kearney, 95 Wn. App. 405, 416, 974 P.2d 872 (1999) 25

Statutes

RCW 26.09.002 6

RCW 26.09.187(3)..... 24

RCW 26.09.191 10

RCW 26.09.260 6

RCW 26.09.520(1)..... 7

RCW 26.09.520(10)..... 19

RCW 26.09.520(3)..... 9

RCW 26.09.520(4)..... 10

RCW 26.09.520(5)..... 10

RCW 26.09.520(6)..... 15

RCW 26.09.520(7).....	17
RCW 26.09.520(8).....	17
RCW 26.09.530	19-24
Rules	
CR 59	23
GR 14.1(a).....	7, 15
